

NO. 10-16645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

**STATE OF ARIZONA; and JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the
State of Arizona, in her official capacity,**
Defendants/Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**
HON. SUSAN R. BOLTON
No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB

**CONSENT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
CENTER FOR SECURITY POLICY, AND SOCIETY OF AMERICANS FOR
NATIONAL EXISTENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
Thomas More Law Center
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
Law Offices of David Yerushalmi, P.C.
P.O. Box 6358
Chandler, Arizona 85246
(602) 262-0500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Federal Authority to Enact Immigration Laws Does Not Vitiate Concurrent, Sovereign State Authority, Which Has Not Been Delegated to the Federal Government, to Enact and Enforce Immigration Laws Pursuant to the State's Police Powers	6
A. Arizona Is a Sovereign with Independent Police Powers to Protect Its Citizens and Other Persons within Its Borders.....	6
B. S.B. 1070 Does Not Conflict with Congress' Enumerated Authority to Enact Uniform Rules for Naturalization and Its Attendant Authority in the Areas of Immigration and Foreign Affairs	10
C. There Is No Direct Conflict Between S.B. 1070 and Federal Law.....	11
II. State Law Expressly Drawing Upon the State's Police Power to Protect Its Citizens from Illegal Behavior Cannot Be Preempted by an Executive Agency's Decision Not to Enforce Congressional Statutes.....	14
A. An Executive Branch Agency's Failure to Enforce Laws Passed by Congress Does Not Preempt State Law in Accord with and Compatible to Congressional Legislation	15

B. The District Court’s Analysis of Administrative Burden was Vague at Best Because It Accepted as Fact the Naked Assertion by the Executive Branch that S.B. 1070 Interfered with a Regulatory Scheme that Is Itself in Conflict with Congress’ Expressed and Implied Intent	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	12, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>House v. Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1910)	6
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	7
<i>United States v. Jamal Yousef</i> , No. S3 08 Cr. 1213 (JFK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86281, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 U.S. 1187 (2009)	20

Statutes & Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	11, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	11, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1644 11, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 3, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 4 10

Other Authority

The Federalist No. 14, (James Madison) (Carey & McClellan eds., 1990) 5
